Officer, bearing Complaint No. 14 of 2013 under Section 43, 43A, 46 and 61 of the
Information Technology Act, 2000, with this grievance that Appellant had failed in the
performance of its obligation under the IT Act, causing an illegal siphoning of Rs.
10,50,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Fifty Thousand only), from the bank account of
Respondent No. 1, maintained with Respondent No.3, i.e., State Bank of India, Mahal
Branch, Nagpur. This complaint was replied before Ld. Adjudicating Officer, and finally
Impugned Order dated 18.02.2014, was passed, against which this appeal, with

[...]

had never been alleged by the Respondent, and it had never been subject matter of
adjudication, before Ld. Adjudicating Officer. Repeated breach of Section 43, 43A, 46
and 61 of the IT Act, by Appellant, was said in the complaint. Whereas, the allegation
was with regard to siphoning of Rs. 10,50,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Fifty Thousand only)
from the bank account of Respondent No. 1, maintained by Respondent No. 3.
Whereas, Ld. Adjudicating Officer was with jurisdiction under Section 43A of IT Act,
read with Section 46, restricted to the claims involving (i) body corporate possessing,